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(b) if so, the details regarding the ways and means to help the farmers with small and uneconomic holdings ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
‘MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) The Government of India has not convened any such conference. Presumably ihe question refers to the ‘one week Workshop® convened by the Canara Bank at Bangalore on 17.9.1970;

(b) My Ministry has not recelved any pruceedings of this Conference. However it is gathered that the Minister for Agriculture, Bangalore had suggested in the Workshop that the small farmers holding less than 5 acres also should benefit by the credit schemes of banks.

SHRI N. SHIVAPPA : In view of the reply given by the hon. Minister, may I know whether it is within the knowledge of the hon. Minister that the Government of Mysore are utilising the agency of these banks with political motives and for self-help, and that credit from these nationalised banks is not going to the small farmers, but only to the rich farmers, and if so, whether Government are going to appoint a committee to cxplore how this misuse is going on in the State of Mysore ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : We would not like the nationalised banks 10 be used for political purposes. To my mind, the nationalised banks are making every effort to see that the credit reaches the small farmer. In regard to the specific question*which the hon. Member has put, 1 think it would be desirable if the hon.
Member puts a question to the Finance
Ministry.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION
Strike in Calcutta Port
SNQ 3. SHRI SHRI CHAND GOYAL:
Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHA-BILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) the main demand of the cmployees of the Calcutta Port;

striking
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(b) whether the strike has paralysed sthe work of the Port; and

(c) the steps taken or contemplated by Government to resolve the tangle ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOYMENT
AND REHABILITATION (SHRI BISHW-
ANATH ROY): (a) to (c). Demanding that all such workmen belonging to Stevedores and other employers should be registered, without any restriction on their numbers, as general purpose mazdoors and gearmen, under the Calcutta Dock Workers (Regulation of Employ ment) Scheme, 1970, the wo-kmcn have gone on stiike from November 6, 1970. The work of the Port had been considerably affected by the strike but now almost normalcy has been achievad,

Nagotiations and discussions with the Regional Labour Commissioner (Central) and in the Dock Labour Board meeting could not resolve the strike The Chairman, Dock Labour Board, Calcutta has, with the prior approval of the Central Goveinment, declared an emergency under Clause 55 of the Scheme with effect from November, 19,

SHRI SHRI CHAND GOYAL : Strike by port workers especially in Calcutta has become the order of the day. In the middle of this year, there was a strike by 20,000 bargeman, followed by strike of deck wotkers. Since the 6th of this month, we are having a strike of the general purposes mazdoors The hon. Minister has said in his reply that the ncgotiations and discussions with the Regional Labour Commissioner and the Dock Labour Board have not resolved the strike. I would like to know why such an important matter hgs been left to the Regional Labour Commissioner and why the hon. Minister could not attach due importance to this and try to resolve himself the strike? Is it a fact that the traffic which used to be haodled at Calcutta, which is a major port in the country, has almost been reduced to half and so many ships are being diverted to other po:ts and many ships are waiting there for loading and unlo ading purposes ? T would like to know whether there are still some ships waiting for Joading and unloading and whether some ships bave to be diverted to other ports. May I know whether Government would take up the matter at the Ministerial level rather than leave it to be tackled at the level of the Regional Labour Commissioner ?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI D. SANJIVA.
YYA) : As soon as we heard that there was a strike and the whole port was paralysed, a high-level meeting was held here, which was attended by the Transport Minister, the Chief Secretary of West Bengal, the Chairman, Port Commissoners and the Deputy Chairman, Dock Labour Board and other officials concerned. At that meeting, we found thal the demand of these General Purpose Mazdoors was not justifiable, and the only way to tackie the situation was to declare emergency.

Therefore the Chairman of the Port Comissioners, with the prior approval of Government, declared an emergency on the 19th. Since then, the work is normal; no ship is being diverted, Of course, during those days between the 6th, and the 19th some ships were diverted.

As for the other question, the Calcutta port has become really a problem port and the traffic handled has come down considerably, this question is being examined separately.

SHRI SHRI CHAND GOYAL : Government at one stage were trying to evolve a suitable machinery for settlement of disputes pertaining to port labour. For that purpose a tripartite conference also took place.
Has that suitable machinery been created at the Central or State level ? Also, when are they going to terminate emergency ?
Are the go-slow tactics by shore labour still continuing, and if so, whatis the Government’s attitude to it ?

SHRI D. SANJIVAYYA :
there is no go-slow now;
normal.

First of all,
the work is

As for the machinery to be set up to settle disputes at various levels, a conference was convened by the Transport Minister.
All the three federations of the workers were invited to it; the Chairmen of Port Trusts were also invited. It was decided that issues should be settled at the loca) level with the Chairman. If they are not settled, one month’s notice should be given to the Central Government and the Transport and Labour Ministries would constitute a machinery which would deal with the situation.

SHRI S. KUNDU : We are really happy that the strike is almost over and normalcy restored. But we are slightly confused and want to know who were the labourers who actually started the strike.
We know of the All-India Port and Dock Workers® Federation. Did they start the strike or did some other organisation do it, and is that organisation recognised by the port authorities ?

Secondly, did the Union which started the strike insist on acceptance of a manning scale by referring it to a one man committee ? If so, what is Government’s attitude ?
Will Government stand on prestige and allow the trouble to grow or will it see that all labour troubles are settled as early as possible ?

SHRI D. SANJIVAYYA : It was not started by any recognised or registered federation of port and dock workers; it was started by an unregistered union and the workers actually are not the employees either of the Dock Labour Board or of the port; they are the employees of the stevedores and other employers, They want the same privilegs as accorded to Dock Labour Board workers. Government feel it is not possible to give them those facilities, However, Government are prepared to examine the whole question,

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : The strike is over, but after a declaration of emergency which we do not like, Since many troubles -
are taking place in this particular port and they are attributed to inter-union rivalries, does the Minister propose to have a discussion with the central trade union organisations like AITUC. INTUC, HMS, UTUC to arrive at a definite settlement and bring about an industrial truce for running our ports smoothly.

SHRI D. SANJIVAYYA : That has been the tradition in this Department We have always been relying on the tripartite

..machinery. . We invited every time the trade union organisations, especially the INTUC, the AITUC, HMS and UTUC, but unfortunately, of late, some of the central orga-
nisatiouns have expressed that they do not have any faith in the tripartite machinery, and they are also boycotting some of the meetings.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE :
you going to do ?

What are

=} gwUET §BAW ;. TEOE WEIET,
& s weqw § sy wrgar § f oae-
are o et § 3A%F DY ge sraw gar
g gfaat & aregar 1 wo @Y mrewar fgle ag ¥ ghraw # @ gf§
frasY w=er dear ww @ Wi foaay
A gEAT SUIRT § SARY HIRAAT AN
& ¢ g1 3w gzArA ¥ QU Argw ogar
2 fr gfva g afis S § 1 & wef
g § a@Ar aga g fF oSy @
&g AiT g fF g frar w3 fom
1 5 FTr Tfgd Ia8r € i A QU
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Tigy & ?
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gEare #1 v€ § ag b wAfaes gfaam
Asifacg W & A H A ¢ W ag
zafag &Y & 5 ST g AITHY AT WK
QAT ¥ gedd B BT @ § Y
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ez T faar ar 2 1 mady g7 ¥
st #5215 5 A1E ) gew g A 7 g
g fFar qar 2 fF ga us usasd IR fasrg v a9 56 # oy 7 70
W § @ g1 araed femdie #
@i g faes wadg @9 gar
aFd §1 QA FUT 75 @ w947 fear v
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TE & FgF 9T FH FW T, IqH! AR tear s Sfew A% q@raEar g f ol gdar argg ¥ g frar g fs
I+ frarg #1 ag@r wg”

t A, dsqar ;T AL

oft vy fowd : g A T TG
mER | A AT EE AW F FH FAG
fo¥ Faeasy gugd F FFAA FET qedt & 1 a1 F TE AT AXF F AR
& @ A8, Wi aMg W) F JAT ALH
&7 FT W & IAF AR § THET &G
fa=me &30 ?

SHRI D. SANJIVAYYA : It is not correct to say that every where there is unrest.
Now.and then some problems arise, some


37 Written Answers AGRAHAYANA difficulties arise, and therefore trouble arises.
We tackle the problems and solve them.

With regard to this particular case relating to Vishakapatnam, it is not as though the Deputy Chairman of the Dock Labour Board was transferred on account of any complaints, He had finished his term there. Therefore, he had to go to some other place. He was transferred much earlier than the time when the question was raised in the Rajya Sabha. He was transferred to Madras, and the arrangement was that the present officer, who is the Deputy Chairman of the Madras Dock
Labour Boaid, will go as Regional Labour Commissioner, Madras. The present incumbent of the post of Regional Labour Commissioner, Madras, retires on 1st Japuary. Therefore, orders have been passed, but they will take effect from 1st
Japuary, 1970,

SHRI TENNETI VISWANATHAM :
With reference to Vishakhapatnam, the Minister was pleased to say that the officer was transferred not on account of complaints, Is it or is it not a fact that all the labour unions lodged complaints against him ?

SHRI D. SANJIVAYYA : Not all the labour unions. In fact, I had occasion to go to Vishakhapatnam very recently, Some union have complained. On the other hand there are some unions who want him very badly there,

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Meeting Betwecn Chief Minister, Punjab and Union Food and Agriculture Minister Regardiug Early Fixation of Procurement Price of Wheat

* 362. SHRI KIKAR SINGH : Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULT-URE be pleased to state :

(a) whether recently the Chicf Minister of Punjab met the Union Foodand Agriculture Minister in New Delhi and demanded that Procurement Price of Wheat should be announced early at a level higher than the last year so that the farmer should know it at the time of sowing;

(b) if so, the details of the talks and the action taken in the matter;
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(c) the procurement price of the last year; and

(d) what would be the procurement price in the current year ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) The Chief Minister of Punjab met the Union Food and Agriculture Mipister during the first week of November 1970. The Procurement price of Wheat was not discussed.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) The Procurement Price of all varieties of Wh eat excepting indigenous red variety in Pupjab, has been fixed at Rs. 76/-
per quintal during 1969-70 marketing season,

(d) The procurement price of wheat is fixed at Rs. 76/-per quintal for 1970-71 season, The procurement price for 1971-72 season will be fixed at the beginning of the season.

Coordinated Poultry Breeding Programme

* 363. SHRI NARAYANAN : Will the the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Central and selected State poultry farms will soon initiate Coordinated poultry breeding programme to ensure production of genetically superior stock through adoption of scientific breeding technique;

(b) if so, the details of this programme; and

(c) whether Government have also advised the State Government to set up suitable marketing organisation in the cooperative or private sector for organising poultry marketing an economic line ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) and (b). A Statement is

